

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 281 OF 2012

ASHWANI GUPTA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GHULAM SIBTAIN MASOODI & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 19/03/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Triloki Nath Razdan, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Razdan, Adv.
Mr. P.P.N. Razdan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.A. Khan, Sr. Adv.
No.1 Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Adv.

R.No.2 to 8 Mr. Gaurav Pachnanda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Insha Mir, Adv.
Ms. Renu Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.281 OF 2012

| Ashwani Gupta & Ors. | ...Petitioners |

Versus

| Ghulam Sibtain Masoodi & Ors. | ...Respondents |

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the present transfer petition, the petitioners seek transfer of O.W.P.No.828 of 2011 titled as "Dr. Ghulam Sibtain Masoodi vs. State of J&K & Ors." pending before the High Court of Jammu and Kashmir at Srinagar to the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi.

It is not in dispute that in the said writ petition, the present petitioners are not parties. In such circumstance, we are not inclined to go into the grievance expressed by the petitioners in this transfer petition. However, the petitioners have stated that they have already filed a petition for impleading them as respondents in the said writ petition and the same is pending in the High Court.

If the above statement of fact is correct, we request the High Court to dispose of the impleading application one way or other, in accordance with law.

With the above observation, the transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

New Delhi,

March 19, 2013.